

NATIONAL LOTTERY ETC ACT 1993

Account of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland Lottery Distribution, prepared pursuant to c.39, section 35(5) of the National Lottery etc. Act 1993 (as amended by the National Lottery Act 1998). For the year ended 31 March 2002, together with the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General thereon. (In continuation of House of Commons paper No. 462 of 2001-2002.)

Presented pursuant to National Lottery etc. Act 1993, section 35(5)

---

# Sports Council for Northern Ireland Lottery Distribution Accounts 2001-2002

ORDERED BY THE HOUSE OF COMMONS TO BE PRINTED 13 JANUARY 2002

LONDON: The Stationery Office

HC 265

3 July 2003

£7.75

The National Audit Office  
scrutinises public spending  
on behalf of Parliament.

The Comptroller and Auditor General,  
Sir John Bourn, is an Officer of the  
House of Commons. He is the head of the  
National Audit Office, which employs some  
800 staff. He, and the National Audit Office,  
are totally independent of Government.

He certifies the accounts of all Government  
departments and a wide range of other public  
sector bodies; and he has statutory authority  
to report to Parliament on the  
economy, efficiency and effectiveness  
with which departments and other bodies  
have used their resources.

Our work saves the taxpayer millions of  
pounds every year. At least £8 for every  
£1 spent running the Office.

This account can be found on the National Audit Office web site at  
[www.nao.gov.uk](http://www.nao.gov.uk)

# Contents

	<b>Page</b>
Foreword	2
Statement of the Council's and Chief Executive's responsibilities	5
Statement of Internal Control	6
The Certificate and Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General to the Houses of Parliament	7
Income and Expenditure	9
Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses	9
Balance Sheet	10
Cash Flow Statement	11
Notes to the Accounts	12

## Foreword

The Sports Council for Northern Ireland presents the financial statements of its Lottery distribution activities for the year ended 31 March 2002.

### Statutory background

The Sports Council for Northern Ireland was established on 31 December 1973 under the provisions of Article 3 of the Recreation and Youth Service (Northern Ireland) Order 1973. Its object is the furtherance of sport and physical recreation and its functions are as provided by Article 3 of the Recreation and Youth Service (Northern Ireland) Order 1986.

### Principal functions related to National Lottery Distribution activities

The National Lottery etc. Act 1993 (the 1993 Act) established the National Lottery and designated five 'good causes': arts, sport, national heritage, charitable projects and projects to mark the year 2000 and the beginning of the third millennium. The National Lottery Act 1998 (the 1998 Act) which came into force in July 1998 established a sixth good cause, the New Opportunities Fund. Each of the good causes receives a percentage of the net proceeds of the Lottery paid out of The National Lottery Distribution Fund. The Sports Council for Northern Ireland is charged under the 1993 Act with responsibility for distributing 2.8% of the money allocated to sport. However, as of July 1999 the Sports Council for Northern Ireland received a reduced contribution of 2.6% as a top sliced contribution of 0.2% became payable to the United Kingdom Sports Council in respect of the United Kingdom wide World Class Performance Programme for elite athletes.

### Financial results

The Sports Council for Northern Ireland's Lottery distribution results are set out in the Income and Expenditure Account. Proceeds received from the National Lottery totalled £8,254,768. During the year the Sports Council made awards of £4,426,015. A total of £4,616,790 was paid to grant applicants, the remaining balance being held as commitments for future grant payments. The total administrative costs of the Sports Council's Lottery distribution activities, including staff costs but excluding depreciation, was £748,526. This represents approximately 9.1% of the total proceeds received in the year.

### Retained funds at the year end

At the end of the year the Lottery Distribution Account showed an increase in funds of £2,234,504. At the end of 2000-2001 the retained funds totalled £5,678,588. After other reserve movements of (£124,731), the retained funds therefore totalled £7,788,361 at 31 March 2002. This amount will be carried forward to the 2002-2003 financial year and will be available for distribution.

### Review of National Lottery Distribution activities

#### **Programmes and awards made 2001-2002**

During the 2001-2002 year the Sports Council for Northern Ireland distributed awards under the following grant programmes.

#### *Capital programmes*

Club Sport, Community Sport, Sport Share, Performance Facilities and Safe Sports Grounds.

#### *Revenue programmes*

Talented Athlete, Talented Athlete Next Generation, Talented Junior, Talented Coach, Performance Management and Major International Events.

In addition, the Sports Council distributed awards under the 'Awards for All' programme in partnership with the other Northern Ireland based Lottery distributors. (Arts Council of Northern Ireland, the Community Fund, the Heritage Lottery Fund and the New Opportunities Fund).

Further information on awards made are detailed in the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's 'Report on Lottery Distribution Activities 1 April 2001 to 31 March 2002' which precedes this document.

## Future developments in National Lottery Distribution activities and post balance sheet events

### **United Kingdom Sports Institute**

The Council expects to provide funding to establish and support the United Kingdom Sports Institute Northern Ireland Satellite Centre. The designated site has been identified as being the University of Ulster at Jordanstown.

The Sports Council is currently liaising with the University of Ulster at Jordanstown with a view to forming a company Limited by Guarantee to oversee the development of the satellite centre at Jordanstown. The Council anticipates that it will receive a Lottery Fund application from the company in respect of the costs of providing access to services and facilities for Institute athletes. The Council is likely to have significant influence on the company and therefore, has given early warning to DCMS and DCAL in respect of a likely request to the Secretary of State for DCMS to set aside Section 27 of the 1993 Act.

It is also anticipated that the University of Ulster will submit a series of capital applications to the Lottery Fund in respect of the costs of providing appropriate facilities for the Institute.

### **New programmes**

During the year 2001-2002 the Sports Council launched and invited applications under three new programmes.

Talented Coach (launched November 2001) – a Sports Council Lottery Fund revenue programme to assist with the improvement of sporting performance through the development of talented coaches. First awards were made in March 2002.

Starting Well (launched December 2001) – a Sports Council Lottery Fund revenue programme to create increased opportunities for people to get started and develop their interest in sport. First awards expected to be made in June 2002.

Play Sport (launched March 2002) – a Sports Council Lottery Fund capital programme to establish multi-use games areas and co-ordinators at Primary School sites. First awards expected to be made in December 2002.

### **Appointment of auditors**

Under Section 35(5) of the National Lottery etc. Act 1993 the Comptroller and Auditor General examines and certifies the financial statements of the National Lottery Distribution bodies and lays copies of the statement and his report before Parliament.

### **Lottery Committee and Council Membership**

The Council consists of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman and other persons appointed by the Minister after consultation with representatives of district councils, education and library boards and participants in sport and physical recreation. Unless indicated otherwise, the members were appointed on 1 April 2000 for a term of three years. The members of the Lottery Committee are nominated by the Sports Council. The following persons served as members during the financial year 2001-2002.

### **Lottery Committee**

J Gallagher  
Dr A Hamill  
M Hill  
Dr M Murphy  
N McConnell  
R Trouton MBE (Chairman)

### **Council Membership**

Professor E Saunders (Chairman)  
C Shillington (Vice - Chairman)  
H Brady  
G Carson  
M Cusdin  
J Davidson  
J Gallagher  
Dr A Hamill  
M Hill  
Dr M Murphy  
N McConnell  
T Ringland  
J Sanderson  
R Trouton MBE

### **Equality of opportunity**

The Sports Council for Northern Ireland is committed to the development of positive policies to promote equal opportunity in employment based on practices which are non-discriminatory as between people of differing abilities, religion, political view, nationality, race, colour or sex.

### **Employees with a disability**

The Sports Council for Northern Ireland ensures that people with a disability are given opportunities for suitable employment and that they are not discriminated against on the grounds of disability for either recruitment, training or promotion purposes.

### **Employee consultation**

On matters of policy and procedure which affect the employees of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland, the Council normally consults with the recognised trade union of which the staff are members. This trade union is also a member of the Whitley Council which negotiates the terms and conditions of members with the Northern Ireland Department of Finance and Personnel.

### **Payment policy**

It is the Council's policy to pay bills in accordance with the 'Better Payment Practice Code'. Bills are paid within 30 days of receipt. A review of payments indicated that over 91% were paid within this period.

*Eamonn McCartan*  
Chief Executive  
Accounting Officer  
Sports Council for Northern Ireland

22 October 2002

## Statement of the Council's and Chief Executive's responsibilities

Under section 35(2) and (3) of the National Lottery etc. Act 1993 the Sports Council for Northern Ireland is required to prepare a statement of accounts for each financial year in the form and on the basis determined by the Secretary of State, with the consent of Treasury.

The financial statements are prepared on an accruals basis and must show a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's Lottery distribution activities at the year end and of its income and expenditure, total recognised gains and losses and cash flows for the financial year.

In preparing the financial statements the Council is required to

- observe the accounts direction issued by the Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure on behalf of the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport (formerly National Heritage), including the relevant accounting and disclosure requirements and apply suitable accounting policies on a consistent basis;
- make judgments and estimates on a reasonable basis;
- state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, and disclose and explain any material departures in the financial statements;
- prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis, unless it is inappropriate to presume that the body will continue in operation.

The Accounting Officer for the Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure has designated the Chief Executive of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland as the Accounting Officer for the Council. His relevant responsibilities as Accounting Officer, including his responsibility for the propriety and regularity of the finances for which he is answerable and for the keeping of proper records, are set out in the Non-Departmental Public Bodies' Accounting Officer Memorandum issued by the Northern Ireland Department of Finance and Personnel, the guidance contained within 'Government Accounting Northern Ireland' also issued by the Department of Finance and Personnel, and in the Financial Directions issued by the Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure on behalf of the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under s26(3) of the National Lottery etc. Act 1993.

*Eamonn McCartan*  
Chief Executive  
Accounting Officer  
Sports Council for Northern Ireland

22 October 2002

## Statement of Internal Control

As Accounting Officer, I have responsibility for maintaining a sound system of internal control that supports the achievement of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's ('the Council') policies, aims and objectives set out by the Department of Culture, Art and Leisure and the Council, whilst safeguarding the public funds and the Council's assets for which I am personally responsible, in accordance with the responsibilities assigned to me in Government Accounting.

The system of internal control is designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives; it can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.

The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify the principal risks to the achievement of the Council's policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the nature and extent of those risks and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. I expect to have the procedures in place in March 2003 necessary to implement DFP guidance. This takes account of the time needed to fully embed the processes which the Council has agreed should be established and improve their robustness.

We have carried out appropriate procedures to ensure that we have identified the Council's objectives and risks and determined a control strategy for each of the significant risks. As a result, risk ownership has been allocated to the appropriate staff and the Council has set out its attitude to risk to the achievement of the Council's objectives.

The Council has ensured that procedures are in place for verifying that aspects of risk management and internal control are regularly reviewed and reported on. There will be a full risk and control assessment before reporting on the year ending 31 March 2004. Risk management has been incorporated more fully into the corporate planning and decision making processes of the Council.

The Council receives periodic reports concerning internal control. The appropriate steps are being taken to manage risks in significant areas of responsibility and monitor progress on key projects.

Following the identification of the Council's key objectives and risks, further work has been done to bring about more consistency in the way in which the Council treats risks.

In addition to the actions mentioned above, in the coming year the Council plans to

- regularly review and update the record of risks facing the organisation;
- set up a system of key performance and risk indicators;
- develop and maintain an organisation-wide risk register; and
- arrange for reports on internal control activities to be submitted to the Chief Executive by the Council's Director of Policy Planning and Resource Development.

The Council uses Deloitte & Touche to provide an internal audit service, which operates to standards defined in the Government Internal Audit Manual and complies with Annex 4 of the Council's Management Statement. The work of the internal audit service is informed by an analysis of the risk to which the Council is exposed, and annual internal audit plans are based on this analysis.

My review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control is informed by the work of the internal auditors (who provide me with an Annual Statement of Assurance), the Audit Committee which oversees the work of the internal auditors, the Director of Policy Planning and Resource Development within the Council (who has, along with the Lottery Director and Director of Sports Development, responsibility for the development and maintenance of the internal control framework), and by the external auditors through comments made in their management letter and other reports.

*Eamonn McCartan*  
Chief Executive  
Accounting Officer  
Sports Council for Northern Ireland

22 October 2002



# The Certificate and Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General to the Houses of Parliament

I certify that I have audited the financial statements on pages 9 to 25 under the National Lottery Etc. Act 1993 (as amended). These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and the accounting policies set out on pages 12 and 13.

## Respective responsibilities of the Council, Chief Executive and Auditor

As described on page 5, the Council and the Chief Executive are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the National Lottery etc. Act 1993 (as amended), and the directions made thereunder by the Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure on behalf of the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport and for ensuring the regularity of financial transactions. The Council and the Chief Executive are also responsible for the preparation of the Foreword. My responsibilities, as independent auditor, are established by statute and guided by the Auditing Practices Board and the auditing profession's ethical guidance.

I report my opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and are properly prepared in accordance with the National Lottery etc. Act 1993 (as amended) and directions thereunder, and whether in all material respects the expenditure and income have been applied to the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them. I also report if, in my opinion, the Foreword is not consistent with the financial statements, if the Council has not kept proper accounting records, or if I have not received all the information and explanations I require for my audit.

I review whether the statement on page 6 reflects the Council's compliance with the Department of Finance and Personnel's guidance 'Corporate Governance: Statement on Internal Control'. I report if it does not meet the requirements specified by the Department of Finance and Personnel, or if the statement is misleading or inconsistent with other information of which I am aware from my audit of the financial statements.

## Basis of audit opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with United Kingdom Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts, disclosures and regularity of financial transactions included in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the Council and the Chief Executive in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Council's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

I planned and performed my audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which I considered necessary in order to provide me with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by error, or by fraud or other irregularity and that, in all material respects, the expenditure and income have been applied to the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them. In forming my opinion I have also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.

## Audit opinion

### In my opinion

- the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Sports Council of Northern Ireland's Lottery Distribution activities at 31 March 2002 and of the increase in funds available, total recognised gains and losses and cash flows for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the National Lottery etc. Act 1993 (as amended) and directions made thereunder by the Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure on behalf of the Secretary of State for Culture, Arts and Leisure; and

- in all material respects the expenditure and income have been applied to the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them.

I have no observations to make on these financial statements.

*John Bourn*  
Comptroller and Auditor General

17 December 2002

National Audit Office  
157-197 Buckingham Palace Road  
Victoria  
London SW1W 9SP

## Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 31 March 2002

	Notes	2001-2002	2000-2001
		£	£
Proceeds from Lottery		<b>8,254,768</b>	7,585,022
Interest receivable		<b>22,207</b>	55,269
Other income		<b>42</b>	612
<b>Total income</b>		<b>8,277,017</b>	7,640,903
New grants paid in the year		<b>4,616,790</b>	5,093,607
Provision for new grant commitments made	11	<b>627,095</b>	(61,735)
Staff costs - recharge	2	<b>466,014</b>	401,719
Depreciation: tangible assets	4	<b>46,310</b>	48,602
Other operating costs - direct costs	3	<b>167,465</b>	113,902
- Recharge	3	<b>115,047</b>	113,731
<b>Total expenditure</b>		<b>6,038,721</b>	5,709,826
<b>Increase in funds before taxation</b>		<b>2,238,296</b>	1,931,077
Taxation		<b>(3,792)</b>	(10,702)
<b>Increase in funds after taxation</b>		<b>2,234,504</b>	1,920,375
Notional costs - capital	12	<b>8,984</b>	(13,643)
<b>Increase in funds including notional costs</b>		<b>2,243,488</b>	1,906,732
Reversal of notional costs		<b>(8,984)</b>	13,643
<b>Increase in funds</b>		<b>2,234,504</b>	1,920,375

The income and expenditure relate to continuing activities.

The notes on pages 12 to 19 form part of these financial statements.

## Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses for the year ended 31 March 2002

	Notes	2001-2002	2000-2001
		£	£
Increase in funds for the Year		<b>2,234,504</b>	1,920,375
Unrealised losses on Investments		<b>(120,938)</b>	-
<b>Total recognised gains for the year</b>		<b>2,113,566</b>	1,920,375

The notes on pages 12 to 19 form part of these financial statements.

## Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2002

	Notes	2001-2002 £	2000-2001 £
<b>Fixed assets</b>			
Tangible assets	4	132,621	163,555
<b>Current assets</b>			
Investments – balances held in NLDF	5	19,541,858	16,621,416
Debtors and prepayments	6	80,020	41,583
		<u>19,621,878</u>	<u>16,662,999</u>
Less: creditors amounts due within one year	7	(8,090,615)	(9,271,077)
Net current assets		<u>11,531,263</u>	<u>7,391,922</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>11,663,884</u>	<u>7,555,477</u>
Provision for liabilities and charges			
Grant commitments	11	(3,875,523)	(1,876,889)
<b>Total assets less total liabilities</b>		<u>7,788,361</u>	<u>5,678,588</u>
<b>Represented by</b>			
<i>Reserves</i>			
Income and expenditure	13	7,788,361	5,678,588
		<u>7,788,361</u>	<u>5,678,588</u>

*Eric Saunders*  
Chairman  
Sports Council for Northern Ireland 25 October 2002

*Eamonn McCartan*  
Chief Executive  
Accounting Officer  
Sports Council for Northern Ireland 25 October 2002

*The notes on pages 12 to 19 form part of these financial statements.*

## Cash Flow Statement for year ended 31 March 2002

	2001-2002 £	2000-2001 £
<b>Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities</b>	<b>1,712</b>	(562,491)
<b>Returns on investments and servicing of finance</b>		
Treasury Interest	<b>22,207</b>	65,378
Unrealised loss on investment	<b>(120,938)</b>	-
<b>Taxation paid</b>		
Corporation Tax	<b>(11,099)</b>	(7,396)
<b>Capital expenditure</b>		
Purchase of assets	<b>(15,376)</b>	(10,132)
<b>Decrease in cash</b>	<b>(123,494)</b>	(514,641)

## Notes to the cash flow statement

### 1 Reconciliation of decrease in funds to net cash outflow from operating activities

	2001-2002 £	2000-2001 £
Increase in funds	<b>2,238,296</b>	1,931,077
Depreciation charges	<b>46,310</b>	48,602
(Increase) in NLDF investment	<b>(2,920,442)</b>	(2,477,584)
Increase in debtors and prepayments	<b>(38,437)</b>	(40,184)
(Decrease)/increase in creditors arising from operating activities	<b>(1,300,442)</b>	4,236,165
Increase/(decrease) in provision	<b>1,998,634</b>	(4,205,298)
Interest receivable	<b>(22,207)</b>	(55,269)
<b>Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities</b>	<b>1,712</b>	(562,491)

### 2 Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt

	2001-2002 £	2000-2001 £
Net debt at 1 April	<b>(142,425)</b>	372,216
Net cash outflow	<b>(123,494)</b>	(514,641)
<b>Net debt at 31 March</b>	<b>(265,919)</b>	(142,425)

The notes on pages 12 to 19 form part of these financial statements.

# Notes to the Accounts

## 1 Accounting policies

### a Basis of accounting

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. While the Accounts Direction requires inclusion of assets at their value to the business by reference to current cost, for 2001-2002 the Council believes that these are not materially different to the historic cost shown in the balance sheet. Without limiting the information given, the financial statements meet the accounting and disclosure requirements of the Companies (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 and Accounting Standards issued, or adopted, by the Accounting Standards Board so far as those requirements are appropriate. The Accounts Direction issued by the Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure (formerly Department of Education Northern Ireland) is reproduced as an appendix to these accounts.

### b Tangible fixed assets

#### Land and buildings

Although the Lottery Fund does not own any buildings, the costs of providing new offices for the Lottery Fund have been capitalised in the Accounts commencing the year ended 31 March 2001. These costs had previously been treated as a prepayment of rent on the office space occupied by the Lottery Fund.

A formal agreement is in existence between the Sports Council's Lottery Fund and the Sports Council for Northern Ireland (SCNI) which states that SCNI will provide office accommodation rent free until the 31 March 2005. The office accommodation costs are being written off to the Income and Expenditure account over a period of five years.

Furthermore, the formal Agreement states that SCNI will be responsible for the maintenance of the Lottery Offices, and that in the event of SCNI moving premises, then SCNI will provide equivalent office space for the Lottery Fund at a new site.

#### Other fixed assets

Other fixed assets are stated in the balance sheet at cost after applying a capitalisation limit of £1,000 and after taking into account the costs incurred in bringing the assets into use but not expenditure properly chargeable to the income and expenditure account. Depreciation has been provided using the straight line method so as to write each asset off over its estimated useful life. Depreciation is charged in the year in which the asset is acquired; no depreciation is charged in the year in which the asset is disposed.

The rates of depreciation in use are as follows

Information Technology (Hardware and software)	25%
Office furniture	10%
Office equipment	20%
Display unit	20%
Land and buildings	20%

### c Pension costs

The pension cost in respect of employees is charged to the Income and Expenditure Account so as to recognise the cost of pensions over the employees' working lives.

*d National Lottery Distribution Fund account*

Balances held in the National Lottery Distribution Fund remain under the stewardship of the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport. However, the share of these balances attributable to the Sports Council for Northern Ireland is as shown in the accounts and, at the 31 March 2002, has been certified by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport as being available for distribution by it in respect of current and future commitments.

**2 Staff costs**

	<b>2002</b>	2001
	<b>£</b>	£
Salaries and wages	<b>417,690</b>	359,348
Social Security costs	<b>29,917</b>	26,626
Other pension costs	<b>18,407</b>	15,745
<b>Total</b>	<b><u>466,014</u></b>	<u>401,719</u>

All the above staff costs were incurred by the Sports Council for Northern Ireland and recharged to the Lottery Distribution Account. The average number of full-time equivalent persons employed by the Sports Council for Northern Ireland and deployed on Lottery duties during the period from April 2001 to March 2002 was 18 staff.

*Chief Executive's remuneration*

The Chief Executive's total remuneration including employer's costs in 2001-2002 was £69,596. He is an ordinary member of the Northern Ireland Local Government Officers' Superannuation Committee scheme. The Chief Executive was appointed in June 1994 for a contract period of five years. The contract was renewed in 1998 for the period up to 31 March 2004.

A total of 15% of the Chief Executive's costs have been apportioned to the Lottery Distribution Account to cover time spent on Lottery activities. For the year 2001-2002 this amounted to £10,439.

*Council Members emoluments*

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council received honorariums totalling £10,650 and £3,000 respectively in 2001-2002. The cost of the Vice-Chairman's honorarium was apportioned to the Lottery Distribution Account. No emoluments were paid to other Council members in respect of Lottery activities. The Council does not pay any pension contributions on behalf of the Chairman or Vice-Chairman.

**3 Other operating costs**

	2002 £	2001 £
Publications	8,160	29,457
Furniture/equipment (non capital)	1,455	90
Lottery promotion	31,816	37,162
Printing/stationery/office supplies	19,051	16,779
SCNI overhead charge	43,325	36,094
IT maintenance and consumables	8,347	4,343
Travel and subsistence	18,125	17,617
Telephone and postage	9,154	8,084
Lottery Committee expenses	579	463
Staff training	4,260	5,951
Audit fees	29,147	26,521
Consultants costs and professional services	26,310	35,060
Temporary staff	62	504
Sundry expenses	1,053	513
Hospitality	632	101
Recruitment	3,201	7,322
Courses and conferences	413	1,572
Research and evaluation	31,218	–
'Awards for All' management fee	46,204	–
<b>Total</b>	<b>282,512</b>	<b>227,633</b>

Of the above total a sum of £115,047 was initially incurred by the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's grant-in-aid account and recharged to the Lottery Distribution Account.

**4 Tangible fixed assets**

	Land and buildings	IT hardware and software	Office furniture	Office equipment	Display unit	Total
<b>Cost</b>						
At 1 April 2001	201,047	39,593	17,611	39,191	3,680	<b>301,122</b>
Additions	–	15,376	–	–	–	<b>15,376</b>
<b>At 31 March 2002</b>	<b>201,047</b>	<b>54,969</b>	<b>17,611</b>	<b>39,191</b>	<b>3,680</b>	<b>316,498</b>
<b>Depreciation</b>						
At 1 April 2001	56,337	30,225	10,583	36,742	3,680	<b>137,567</b>
Provided during the year	36,178	7,645	1,484	1,003	–	<b>46,310</b>
<b>At 31 March 2002</b>	<b>92,515</b>	<b>37,870</b>	<b>12,067</b>	<b>37,745</b>	<b>3,680</b>	<b>183,877</b>
<b>Net book value</b>						
<b>At 31 March 2002</b>	<b>108,532</b>	<b>17,099</b>	<b>5,544</b>	<b>1,446</b>	–	<b>132,621</b>
At 31 March 2001	144,710	9,368	7,028	2,449	–	163,555



**5 Reconciliation of movement of funds**

	Balances held in NLDF	Balances held in SCNI	Provision for grant commitment	2001-2002 Totals	2000-2001 Totals
Proceeds from Lottery	8,254,768	–	–	<b>8,254,768</b>	7,585,022
Drawn down in year	(5,213,388)	5,213,388	–	–	–
Other Income	–	42	–	<b>42</b>	612
Interest receivable	–	22,207	–	<b>22,207</b>	55,269
Staff costs	–	(466,014)	–	<b>(466,014)</b>	(401,719)
Other operating costs	–	(282,512)	–	<b>(282,512)</b>	(227,633)
Depreciation of fixed assets	–	(46,310)	–	<b>(46,310)</b>	(48,602)
New grants paid in year	–	(4,616,790)	–	<b>(4,616,790)</b>	(5,093,607)
Taxation	–	(3,792)	–	<b>(3,792)</b>	(10,702)
New grant commitments in year	–	–	(627,095)	<b>(627,095)</b>	61,735
<b>Total increase/(decrease) in funds</b>	<b>3,041,380</b>	<b>(179,781)</b>	<b>(627,095)</b>	<b>2,234,504</b>	<b>1,920,375</b>
<b>Unrealised loss on investment</b>	<b>(120,938)</b>	–	–	<b>(120,938)</b>	–
<b>Balance at 1 April</b>	<b>16,621,416</b>	<b>(83,978)</b>	<b>(10,862,643)</b>	<b>5,674,795</b>	<b>3,754,420</b>
<b>Balance at 31 March</b>	<b>19,541,858</b>	<b>(263,759)</b>	<b>(11,489,738)</b>	<b>7,788,361</b>	<b>5,674,795</b>

The funds held in the National Lottery Distribution Fund (NLDF) are invested on its behalf by the National Investment and Loans Office. The above balances are based on the distribution of National Lottery funds set out in the National Lottery Act as amended. Interest earned on the sums invested is apportioned to each of the 12 Lottery distributors on the basis of their percentage of the total remaining NLDF Funds at the time the interest is received. The market value of investments held by the NLDF on behalf of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's Lottery Distribution Account at 31 March 2002 was £19,541,858. The Balance Sheet figure for the NLDF balance is shown as £19,541,858 as the lower of cost and net realisable value. The actual cost of the NLDF balance at 31 March 2002 was £19,662,796.

**6 Debtors and prepayments**

	2002 £	2001 £
Bank interest receivable	<b>1,381</b>	1,399
Amount owed by SCNI	<b>30,361</b>	40,184
BOA Sports Medicine Grant prepayment	<b>48,278</b>	–
	<b>80,020</b>	41,583

**7 Creditors**

	2002 £	2001 £
Corporation tax payable	<b>3,747</b>	11,054
Trade creditors	<b>94,365</b>	150,219
Other creditors	<b>7,625,982</b>	8,869,52
Amount owed to SCNI	<b>100,602</b>	97,852
Bank overdraft	<b>265,919</b>	142,425
	<b>8,090,615</b>	9,271,077

The sum of £36,511 under Trade Creditors relates to grant commitments for which claims for payment had been received at 31 March 2002.

The sum of £7,625,982 under other creditors refers to grant hard commitments payable in 2002-2003.

## 8 Pension scheme

The Sports Council for Northern Ireland participates in the Northern Ireland Local Government Officers' Superannuation Committee Scheme (the NILGOSC scheme). The NILGOSC scheme is a 'multi-employer', defined benefit scheme, which provides members of participating employers with the benefits related to pay and services at rates which are defined under statutory regulations. To finance these benefits, assets are accumulated in the scheme and are held separately from the assets of the employers. The scheme is funded by employee and employer contributions at rates determined by an independent professionally qualified actuary on the basis of regular valuations using the projected unit method. The results of the most recent valuation, which was conducted at 31 March 2001, were as follows

### Main assumptions

Rate of return on investments per annum	6.55%
Rate of general increase in salaries per annum	3.8%
Rate of pension increases per annum	2.3%

Market value of scheme's assets	£2,293,700
---------------------------------	------------

Level of funding being the actuarial value of assets expressed as a percentage of the benefits accrued to members, deferred pensioners and members based on past service, and after allowing for future salary increases	121%
--	------

The surplus is being amortised over the remaining service life of the current membership, a period of approximately 12 years.

### Contributions for the year were as follows

	2002 £	2001 £
Employers	<b>18,407</b>	15,745
Employees	<b>24,009</b>	20,537
<b>Total</b>	<b>42,416</b>	36,282

The real increase in the value of accrued pension at 31 March 2002 for senior employees is shown below. All those listed participate in the NILGOSC scheme. The salary figures shown below include a salary increase arising from the Sports Council's performance appraisal system. The total accrued pension figures were supplied by NILGOSC.

	Age	Salary £	Real increase in pension at age 60 £	Total accrued pension at 31 March 2002 £
Eamonn McCartan <i>Chief Executive</i>	49	60,876	950	5,833
Shaun Ogle <i>Director of Sports Development</i>	42	38,367	1,749	6,474
Gus Donnelly <i>Director of Policy Planning and Resource Development</i>	49	42,911	673	8,759
Nick Harkness <i>Lottery Director</i>	39	42,027	1,544	9,303

## 9 Commitments

There were no capital commitments as at 31 March 2002.

## 10 Contingent liabilities

The Sports Council for Northern Ireland expects to contribute an estimated £6,000,000 towards the funding of the Sports Institute for Northern Ireland Network Centre although there is no formal commitment as at 31 March 2002. The designated site has been identified as being the University of Ulster at Jordanstown. The Sports Council is currently liaising with the University of Ulster at Jordanstown with a view to forming a Company Limited by Guarantee to oversee the development of the Sport Institute for Northern Ireland. The Council anticipates that it will receive a revenue application from the company in respect of the costs of providing access to services and facilities for Institute athletes. It is also anticipated that the University of Ulster will submit a series of capital applications in respect of the costs of providing appropriate facilities for the Institute.

## 11 Hard commitments

	£
Hard commitments brought forward	10,862,643
Hard commitments met in the year	(4,616,790)
Hard de-commitments	(286,068)
Hard commitments made	5,529,953
<b>Balance of hard commitments outstanding carried forward</b>	<b><u>11,489,738</u></b>

### Profile of hard commitments

	£
Payable in 2002-2003	7,614,215
Payable in 2003-2004	3,217,836
Payable in 2004-2005	524,047
Payable in 2005-2006	133,640
	<b><u>11,489,738</u></b>

A total of £36,511 of the hard commitments payable in 2002-2003 have been treated as 'Trade Creditors' and are included as 'Trade Creditors' in Note 7. A total of (£48,278) of the hard commitments payable in 2002-2003 have been treated as 'Prepayments of Grant' and are included in Note 6. The remaining hard commitments payable in 2002-2003 of £7,625,982 have been treated as 'Other Creditors' and are included in Note 7 as Creditors due within one year.

The 'Provision for New Grant Commitments Made' total of £627,095 as shown in the Income and Expenditure Account is the increase in the provision for grant commitments in future years.

The Balance Sheet shows a figure of £3,875,523 under 'Provision for Liabilities and Charges: Grant Commitments' and this represents the hard commitments payable 2002-2004 to 2005-2006.

### Soft commitments

	£
Soft commitments brought forward	2,617,145
Soft commitments transferred to hard commitments	(5,529,953)
Soft de-commitments	(210,435)
Soft commitments made	4,426,015
<b>Balance of soft commitments outstanding carried forward</b>	<b><u>1,302,772</u></b>

## 12 Notional costs

The income and expenditure account bears a non-cash charge for interest relating to the use of capital by the Council. The basis of the charge is 6% of the average capital employed by the Council during the year, defined as total assets less current liabilities.

## 13 Income and expenditure reserve

	£
Balance at 31 March 2001 per Audited Account 2000-2001	5,678,588
Adjustments to SCNI/Lottery fund inter-branch balance	(3,793)
	<b>5,674,795</b>
Increase in funds from Income and Expenditure Account 2001-2002	2,234,504
	<b>7,909,299</b>
Unrealised losses on investments	(120,938)
<b>Balance at 31 March 2002</b>	<b>7,788,361</b>

## 14 Related party transactions

Several members of the Sports Council, its Lottery Committee and staff are also involved with other sports organisations in Northern Ireland either directly or indirectly as a result of a family relationship, a close friendship or business relationship. These individuals make an annual declaration of their interests and do not take part in discussions and decisions to make grant award to those organisations with which they have had a declared interest. A list of the awards made to the organisations concerned and details of who made the declaration of interest is shown below. All of the transactions relating to the organisations were conducted at arms length by the Council.

Organisation	Award (£)	Individual
Lisburn Racquets Club	1,055	Marie Murphy and members of her family
Lisburn Racquets Club	2,793	Marie Murphy and members of her family
Mountaineering Council of Ireland	6,040	Nick Harkness
NI Association of Car Clubs	6,000	Ronnie Trouton
NI Association of Car Clubs	7,250	Ronnie Trouton
NI Association of Car Clubs	7,250	Ronnie Trouton
NI Association of Car Clubs	6,000	Ronnie Trouton
Irish Rugby Football Union (Ulster Branch)	140,000	Trevor Ringland
Derry City Football Club	9,724	James Sanderson
NI Judo Federation	33,000	James Sanderson

Barney Ball was employed by Sports Council Exchequer and Sports Council's Lottery Fund during the year ended 31 March 2002. Since the 1 April 2002 he has been seconded to Coaching Northern Ireland and is a director of that Company. The Sports Council's Lottery Fund is considering grant funding for Coaching Northern Ireland.

## 15 Derivatives and other financial instruments: Disclosures (FRS 13)

FRS 13 requires disclosure of the role which financial instruments have had during the period, in creating or changing the risks the Fund faces in undertaking its role.

### *Liquidity risks*

In 2001-2002 £7.177mn (86.7%) of the Sports Council's Lottery Fund's income derived from the National Lottery. The remaining income derived from investment returns from the balance held with the National Lottery Distributions Fund £1.078m (13%), and from Bank Interest and Sundry Income £0.022m (0.3%). The Council consider that the Fund is not exposed to significant liquidity risks, they are satisfied that they have sufficient liquid resources within the NLDF and in the bank of £19.276m to cover all current contracted commitments of £12.793m.

### *Interest rate risks*

The financial assets of the Fund are invested in the National Lottery Distribution Fund, which invests in a narrow band of low risk assets such as government bonds and cash. The Council has no control over the investment of Funds in the National Lottery Distribution Fund. At the balance sheet date the Market Value of investment in the National Lottery Distribution Fund was £19.542m. In the year the average return on these investments was 4.63%. Cash balances which are drawn down from the Fund to pay grant commitments and operating costs are held in an interest bearing current account which on average carried an interest rate of 3.65% in the year. The cash balance at the year-end was (£265,919). The Council consider that the Fund is not exposed to significant interest rate risks.

### *Foreign currency risk*

The Fund is not exposed to any foreign exchange risks.

# Direction given by the Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure (formerly Department of Education Northern Ireland) on behalf of the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport (formerly National Heritage)

## Sports Council for Northern Ireland National Lottery Fund Accounts Direction

The Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure (formerly Department of Education Northern Ireland), on behalf of the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport (formerly National Heritage), in pursuance of section 35 of the National Lottery Act 1993, hereby gives the following Direction

- 1 The statement of accounts which it is the duty of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland to prepare in respect of its National Lottery distribution activities for the financial year ended 31 March 1995 and any subsequent financial year shall comprise
  - 1.1 a foreword;
  - 1.2 an income and expenditure account;
  - 1.3 a balance sheet;
  - 1.4 a cash flow statement;
  - 1.5 a statement of total recognised gains and losses; andincluding in each case such notes as may be necessary for the purpose referred to in paragraphs 2 and 3 below. This statement, and all the elements thereof, must be prepared separately from, and must not be consolidated with any other accounts produced by the Sports Council for Northern Ireland.
- 2 The Accounting Officer for the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's National Lottery Fund shall observe all relevant accounting and disclosure requirements given in 'Government Accounting', in the Treasury booklet 'Trading Accounts: A Guide for Government Departments and Non-Departmental Public Bodies' and any other guidance issued by the Department, as amended and augmented from time to time.
- 3 The statement of accounts referred to above shall give a true and fair view of the income and expenditure, state of affairs and cash flow of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland in respect of its National Lottery distribution activities. Subject to the foregoing requirement, the statement of accounts shall also, without limiting the information given, and as described in Schedule 1 of this Direction, meet in so far as they are appropriate to the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's National Lottery Fund business
  - 3.1 the accounting and disclosure requirements of the Companies (Northern Ireland) Order 1986;
  - 3.2 best accounting practice including accounting standards issued or adopted by the Accounting Standards Board currently in force, with the exception of the requirement contained in Financial Reporting Standard 3 (FRS 3) for inclusion of a note showing historical cost profit and losses;
  - 3.3 any disclosure and accounting requirements which the Treasury or the Department may issue from time to time in respect of the accounts which are required to show a true and fair view; and
  - 3.4 any additional disclosure requirements contained in 'The Fees and Charges Guide' in particular those relating to the need for appropriate segmental information for services or forms of service provided for which a charge is made.
- 4 The statement of accounts mentioned in paragraph 1 shall also include the supplementary information set out in Schedule 2 to this Direction.
- 5 The income and expenditure account and the balance sheet shall be prepared under the historical cost convention modified by the inclusion of

- a fixed assets at their value to the business by reference to current costs; and
- b stocks valued at the lower of cost, or net current replacement cost if materially different, and net realisable value

where these are materially different to their value under the historical cost convention.

- 6 Fundamental or material changes in accounting policies, to the extent that they do not conform with UK generally accepted accounting practice, shall be discussed and agreed with the sponsoring Department and the Treasury before implementation.
- 7 The accounts shall be signed in respect of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's National Lottery Fund activities by the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's Accounting Officer and be sent in accordance with section 35 of the National Lottery Act 1993 to the Department and Comptroller and Auditor General as soon as possible after 31 March each year and no later than 30 September.

Signed by Authority of the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport (formerly National Heritage) on 26 April 1995

*Ronnie Jordan*

A Grade 5 Officer in the Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure  
(formerly Department of Education Northern Ireland)

## Schedule 1

### Application of the Companies Order Requirements

- 1 The disclosure exemptions permitted by the Companies (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 shall not apply to the Sports Council for Northern Ireland unless specifically approved by the Department of Culture, Media and Sport (formerly National Heritage) with the consent of the Treasury.
- 2 The Foreword shall contain the information required by the Companies (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 to be disclosed in the Directors' Report, to the extent that such requirements are appropriate to the National Lottery distribution activities of the Sports Council, for Northern Ireland. In particular
  - 2.1 brief history of the body
  - 2.2 statutory background and framework to the body and the National Lottery
  - 2.3 principal functions related to National Lottery distribution activities
  - 2.4 financial results
  - 2.5 review of National Lottery distribution activities
  - 2.6 significant changes in fixed assets
  - 2.7 any amount retained and carried to reserves
  - 2.8 future developments in National Lottery distribution activities
  - 2.9 names of the members of the body and any National Lottery sub-committees of the body
  - 2.10 appointment of auditors
  - 2.11 policy on disabled persons
  - 2.12 employee consultation
- 3 In preparing its income and expenditure account the Sports Council for Northern Ireland shall adopt format 2 prescribed in Schedule 4 to the Companies (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 to the extent that such requirements are appropriate to the body and taking account of the requirements of Schedule 2 to this Direction. This analysis should enable the user of the accounts to gain a proper appreciation of the principal elements of the income and expenditure of the body.
- 4 In preparing its balance sheet the Sports Council for Northern Ireland shall adopt format 1 prescribed in Schedule 4 to the Companies (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 to the extent that such requirements are appropriate to the body and taking account of the requirements of Schedule 2 to this Direction. The balance sheet totals shall be struck at total assets less current liabilities.



## Schedule 2

### Additional Disclosure Requirements

- 1 This Schedule details the non standard accounting policies, any special treatment needed, and any disclosure requirements as agreed by the Treasury, the Department and the Sports Council for Northern Ireland in respect of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's National Lottery Fund activities.
- 2 The Income and Expenditure Accounts shall show inter alia
  - 2.1 the total amount of Lottery proceeds receivable;
  - 2.2 any other income (detailed between bank interest, recoveries of grant and other income);
  - 2.3 the total amount of new Lottery grants paid in the period (ie amounts paid in respect of projects which have been approved during the year);
  - 2.4 change in the provision for net grant commitments;
  - 2.5 the total expenses incurred by the body in respect of its National Lottery distribution activities, separately identifying direct costs and costs initially incurred elsewhere in the organisation and apportioned to the National Lottery distribution activity. The calculation of costs to the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's National Lottery activities will be on a full cost recovery basis as described in the Treasury 'Fees and Charges Guide' and should cover all costs that are directly and demonstrably related to Lottery distribution activities.
- 3 The Balance Sheet shall show, inter alia
  - 3.1 under the heading 'Current assets': shown as an investment the balance held on behalf of the body at the National Lottery Distribution Fund;
  - 3.2 under the heading 'Represented by'
    - a the provision for grants committed on a hard basis and falling due for payment after more than one year (see note 5 below on commitments);
    - b the balance on the Income and Expenditure Account.
- 4 The Notes to the Accounts shall include inter alia
  - 4.1 a statement of accounting policies. This must include a statement explaining the nature of the balances held on the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's behalf in the National Lottery Distribution Fund as follows
 

'Balances held in the National Lottery Distribution Fund remain under the stewardship of the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport (formerly National Heritage). However, the share of these balances attributable to the Sports Council for Northern Ireland is as shown in the accounts and, at the balance sheet date, has been certified by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport (formerly National Heritage) as being available for distribution by it in respect of current and future commitments.'
  - 4.2 an analysis of the income and expenditure relating to the Lottery;
  - 4.3 an analysis of 'other operating charges' over appropriate subject headings (to include write-offs, audit fees, leasing charges, travel, subsistence and hospitality costs for staff and body members should be separately identified);
  - 4.4 any remuneration paid to the members of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's Lottery Fund;

- 4.5 the remuneration of the Director (or designated officer) of the Lottery Fund to be shown separately (or total remuneration and share accruing to the Lottery Fund of the individual chiefly responsible for Lottery matters if their duties are split between Lottery and non-Lottery functions);
  - 4.6 the remuneration of the senior employees to be shown in bands of £10,000 starting from £40,000 upwards. Where staff are involved in Lottery and non-Lottery functions, their total salaries and the Lottery proportion (in cost and percentage terms) should both be identified;
  - 4.7 the amounts 'committed in respect of capital expenditure for administrative purposes' and 'amounts authorised in respect of capital expenditure for administrative purposes but not contracted';
  - 4.8 the amounts committed in respect of Lottery grants split between hard and soft commitments identifying the amount falling due (see note 5 below). Where these commitments exceed available resources shown on the Balance Sheet, there should also be a note explaining the rationale for the over-commitment in terms of the benchmark being applied and the assumptions behind it, taking into account any advice received from the Department as appropriate.
- 5 The nature of the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's Lottery activities means that it will be making commitments for future expenditure which will need to be shown in the annual financial statements. Commitments should be categorised and shown as follows

5.1 Soft commitments

These will occur when there is agreement in principle by the Sports Council for Northern Ireland to fund a scheme and an offer made. Once a formal offer and acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant has been concluded this will become a hard commitment. The total of soft commitments will be shown in a note to the balance sheet. Changes in soft to hard commitments which arise after the accounting year end and before publication of the accounts will not be adjusting events in terms of the Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 17 (SSAP 17).

A tabulation should accompany the notes to the account and show

- a soft commitments brought forward
- b soft commitments transferred to hard commitments
- c soft de-commitments
- d soft commitments made
- e balance of soft commitments outstanding carried forward  
[e=a-(b+c)+d]

5.2 Hard commitments

A hard commitment is analogous to a commitment arising from a legally binding contract, carrying with it an obligation on the distributor to pay the agreed Lottery grant provided only that all the conditions of grant are met, and that the Lottery continues to operate. For the purposes of recording a charge in the income and expenditure account, a hard commitment arises when a firm offer of a grant from National Lottery proceeds has been made by the Sports Council for Northern Ireland and accepted in writing by the recipient. A firm offer will only be made if there is a reasonable expectation that conditions attached to the offer will be met. A provision for grant commitments should be shown on the balance sheet and would be written down as the commitments mature. As part of the notes to the balance sheet a tabulation illustrating the changes in hard commitments should be shown as follows

- a hard commitments brought forward
- b hard commitments met in the last year
- c hard de-commitments (withdrawal of an offer)
- d hard commitments made

- e balance of hard commitments outstanding carried forward  
[ $e=a-(b+c)+d$ ]
- f a breakdown of the provision for grant commitments should be reported separately for each year up to and including five years, and for over five years.

### 5.3 De-commitments

#### 5.3.1 Soft commitments

If a soft commitment fails to become hard for any reason and there is no prospect of a formal offer letter being issued and accepted then the soft commitment should be deleted from the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's records. It will be shown in the table accompanying the notes to the balance sheet in the soft de-commitments line.

#### 5.3.2 Hard commitments (withdrawal of a commitment)

Should a hard commitment fail to become a cash payment within the expected timeframe, and there is little possibility of it crystallising, the Sports Council for Northern Ireland may withdraw the offer formally in writing. A reverse entry to the commitment should then be made in the Income and Expenditure account. The table in the notes to the accounts will correspondingly be reduced.

### 5.4 Repayments

The circumstances of a grant repayment are as described in the Statements of Financial Requirements. A repayment will not affect commitment unless the payment is part of a phased scheme for which commitments for later phases have been included in the balance sheet. A repayment will be reflected as an adjustment in the Income and Expenditure account. If a repayment occurs after the year end but before the accounts have been signed by the Sports Council for Northern Ireland's accounting officer and is material (5% of the total grants paid in the year or £1m whichever is lower) it will be necessary to treat the repayment as an adjusting event in terms of SSAP 17.

For further information about the National Audit Office please contact:

National Audit Office  
Press Office  
157-197 Buckingham Palace Road  
Victoria  
London  
SW1W 9SP

Tel: 020 7798 7400

Email: [enquiries@nao.gsi.gov.uk](mailto:enquiries@nao.gsi.gov.uk)

DG Ref: D51132 3198WC







Published by TSO (The Stationery Office) and available from:

**Online**

[www.tso.co.uk/bookshop](http://www.tso.co.uk/bookshop)

Mail, Telephone, Fax & E-mail

TSO

PO Box 29, Norwich NR3 1GN

Telephone orders/General enquiries 0870 600 5522

Fax orders 0870 600 5533

Order through the Parliamentary Hotline

Lo-call 0845 7 023474

E-mail [book.orders@tso.co.uk](mailto:book.orders@tso.co.uk)

Textphone 0870 240 3701

**TSO Shops**

123 Kingsway, London WC2B 6PQ

020 7242 6393 Fax 020 7242 6394

68-69 Bull Street, Birmingham B4 6AD

0121 236 9696 Fax 0121 236 9699

9-21 Princess Street, Manchester M60 8AS

0161 834 7201 Fax 0161 833 0634

16 Arthur Street, Belfast BT1 4GD

028 9023 8451 Fax 028 9023 5401

18-19 High Street, Cardiff CF10 1PT

029 2039 5548 Fax 029 2038 4347

71 Lothian Road, Edinburgh EH3 9AZ

0870 606 5566 Fax 0870 606 5588

**The Parliamentary Bookshop**

12 Bridge Street, Parliament Square,

London SW1A 2JX

Telephone orders/General enquiries 020 7219 3890

Fax orders 020 7219 3866

TSO Accredited Agents

(see Yellow Pages)

*and through good booksellers*

